

No. S125171

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

AMAANI LYLE,

*Plaintiff and Appellant.*

v.

WARNER BROS. TELEVISION PRODUCTIONS, ET AL.,

*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal  
Second Appellate District, Division Seven  
Case No. B160528

---

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF AND  
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION,  
REASON FOUNDATION, AND  
LIBERTARIAN LAW COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS  
AND RESPONDENTS**

---

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER, State Bar No. 34,121  
LAW OFFICES OF MANUEL S. KLAUSNER, P.C.  
601 West Fifth Street, Eighth Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
213.617.0414

Attorney for Amici Curiae  
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION, REASON  
FOUNDATION, and LIBERTARIAN LAW COUNCIL

No. S125171

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

AMAANI LYLE.

*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

WARNER BROS. TELEVISION PRODUCTIONS, ET AL.,

*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal  
Second Appellate District, Division Seven  
Case No. B160528

---

**APPLICATION OF INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION, REASON  
FOUNDATION, AND LIBERTARIAN LAW COUNCIL TO FILE AMICI  
CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND RESPONDENTS**

---

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER, State Bar No. 34,121  
LAW OFFICES OF MANUEL S. KLAUSNER, P.C.  
601 West Fifth Street, Eighth Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
213.617.0414

Attorney for Amici Curiae  
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION, REASON  
FOUNDATION, and LIBERTARIAN LAW COUNCIL

TO THE HONORABLE RONALD GEORGE, CHIEF JUSTICE,  
AND ASSOCIATE JUSTICES:

The Individual Rights Foundation (“IRF”), Reason Foundation, and Libertarian Law Council (“LLC”) respectfully request permission to file an amicus curiae brief in support of the defendants and respondents in this case. Warner Brothers Television Productions, et al.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. OVERLY BROAD DEFINITIONS OF HARASSMENT, LIKE THAT ESPOUSED BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, HAVE HAD A CHILLING EFFECT ON FREE SPEECH IN COMMUNICATIVE WORKPLACES.....	5
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH SETTLED HARASSMENT PRECEDENTS, WHICH REQUIRE THAT HARASSMENT OCCUR BECAUSE OF THE PLAINTIFF’S SEX TO BE ACTIONABLE.....	7
III. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S ABOLITION OF THE DEFENSE OF LACK OF DISCRIMINATORY INTENT CONFLICTS WITH COURTS’ DUTY TO CONSTRUE STATUTES SO AS TO AVOID SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS.....	17
A. The Court of Appeal’s Decision Raises Serious First Amendment Problems.....	19
B. The Decision Raises Equal Protection Problems.....	24
IV. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH COURT DECISIONS PROTECTING JOB-RELATED SPEECH FROM LIABILITY .....	28
V. WBTV’S DETERMINATION THAT UNINHIBITED DISCUSSION OF SEXUAL THEMES IS NECESSARY TO PRODUCE ITS ADULT- ORIENTED SITCOM IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	29
VI. THE DECISION WILL HAVE A VAST CHILLING EFFECT ON SPEECH OUTSIDE THE WORKPLACE.....	30
VII. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S DEFINITION OF HARASSMENT THREATENS TO DENY WOMEN AND MEN ALIKE ACCESS TO PROGRAMMING AND INFORMATION THEY SEEK .....	33
VIII. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S RATIONALE WOULD ENCOURAGE HIRING DISCRIMINATION AGAINST WOMEN.....	34
IX. THE COURT OF APPEAL WRONGLY RELIED ON THE AGUILAR CASE TO REJECT DEFENDANTS’ FIRST AMENDMENT DEFENSE.....	36
X. PLAINTIFF CANNOT RELY ON A “CAPTIVE AUDIENCE” THEORY TO RESTRICT THE DEFENDANTS’ SPEECH. ....	37

A.	Employees Are Not A Captive Audience .....	39
B.	The Captive Audience Doctrine Forbids Viewpoint-Based Restrictions, Like Those Plaintiff Seeks .....	42
XI.	CONCLUSION .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AFL v. Swing</i> , 312 U.S. 321 (1941).....	40
<i>Aguilar v. Avis Rent A Car System, Inc.</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 121 (1999).....	passim
<i>AIDS Action Committee v. MBTA</i> , 42 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994).....	40
<i>Alcorn v. Anbro Eng'g</i> , 2 Cal. 3d 493 (1970) .....	37
<i>Alfano v. Costello</i> , 294 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Aramburu v. Boeing Co.</i> , 885 F. Supp. 1434 (D. Kan. 1995).....	17
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	3, 29
<i>Brown Transp. Corp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 578 A.2d 555 (Pa. Cmmw. 1990) .....	30
<i>Brown v. Henderson</i> , 257 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Brown v. Smith</i> , 55 Cal. App. 4th 767 (1997) .....	30
<i>Bundy v. Jackson</i> , 641 F.2d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	11
<i>Burris v. City of Phoenix</i> , 875 P.2d 1340 (Ariz. App. 1993).....	35
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 357 U.S. 380 (1957).....	34
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	43
<i>Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1480 (N.D. Cal. 1996), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> .....	23
<i>Coe v. Yellow Freight System</i> , 646 F.2d 444 (10th Cir. 1981) .....	17
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	37, 39



<i>Coleman v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 232 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Craig v. Boren.</i> 420 U.S. 190 (1976).....	27
<i>Curran v. Mt. Diablo Council of the Boy Scouts</i> , 17 Cal. 4th 670 (1998) .....	3
<i>Davis v. Monroe County School Board</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	30
<i>Davison v. Santa Barbara Unified School Dist.</i> , 48 F. Supp. 2d 1225 (C.D. Cal. 1998) .....	30
<i>DeAngelis v. El Paso Mun. Police Officers Ass'n</i> , 51 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	20, 43
<i>Department of Fair Employment &amp; Housing v. University of California</i> , 1993 WL 726830 *14 (Cal. F.E.H.C.).....	30
<i>DeRochemont v. D&amp;M Printing</i> , No. EM-93-7247 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Nov. 1, 1993) .....	28
<i>Doe v. City of Belleville</i> , 119 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 1997), vacated, 523 U.S. 1001 (1998) .....	8, 9
<i>Dow Chemical Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 660 F.2d 637 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	38
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 458 U.S. 568 (1988).....	17
<i>Ellison v. Brady</i> . 924 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	12
<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	42, 43
<i>Fisher v. San Pedro Peninsula Hosp.</i> , 214 Cal. App. 3d 590 (1989) .....	7, 16, 25
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	20, 43
<i>Gallant v. Board. of Trustees</i> . 997 F. Supp. 1231 (N.D. Cal. 1998).....	9
<i>Georgia Kraft Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 696 F.2d 931 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	40
<i>Haney v. University of Illinois</i> , No. 1993SP0431. 1994 WL 880339 (Ill. Hum. Rts. Com.).....	18, 22, 32
<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV</i> , 52 Cal. 3d 1142 (1991) .....	15, 16, 30

<i>Harris v. Civil Service Comm'n.</i> 65 Cal. App. 4th 1356 (1998) .....	14
<i>Henson v. Dundee.</i> 682 F.2d 897 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	11
<i>Hill v. Colorado.</i> 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	41, 42
<i>Holman v. Indiana.</i> 211 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	10, 12, 14
<i>Hurley v. Irish American Gay Group of Boston.</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	20, 22
<i>Ibarba v. Regents of Univ. of California.</i> 191 Cal. App. 3d 1318 (1987) .....	17
<i>In re Cox.</i> 3 Cal. 3d 205 (1970) .....	4, 31
<i>In re Craig.</i> 1995 WL 907560, *7 (Chi. Hum. Rel. Comm.) .....	31
<i>In the Interest of Joseph T.</i> 430 S.E.2d 523 (S.C. 1993) .....	24
<i>Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.</i> 993 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	21
<i>Jackson v. Harvard University.</i> 721 F. Supp. 1397 (D. Mass. 1989) .....	16
<i>King v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> 656 P.2d 349 (Or. App. 1982) .....	31
<i>Lack v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> 240 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Lamprecht v. FCC.</i> 958 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>Lee-Crespo v. Schering Plough.</i> 354 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Leibert v. Transworld Sys. Inc.</i> 32 Cal. App. 4th 1693 (1995) .....	30
<i>Lyle v. Warner Bros. Television Productions.</i> 117 Cal. App. 4th 1164, 12 Cal. Rptr. 3d 511 (2004).....	passim
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr.</i> 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	42
<i>Marks v. Lorai Corp.</i> 57 Cal. App. 4th 30 (1997) .....	15

<i>Meltebeke v. Bureau of Labor &amp; Industries</i> , 903 P.2d 351 (Or. 1995) .....	23
<i>Mendoza v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	11, 14
<i>Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	12, 13
<i>Metro Display Advertising v. Victorville</i> , 143 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. (1981).....	25
<i>Myers v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 28 Cal. 4th 828 (2000) .....	17
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	30
<i>Neudecker v. Boisclare</i> , 351 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>Nicole M. v. Martinez Unified School Dist.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 1369 (N.D. Cal. 1997).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Douglas Division</i> , 570 F.2d 742 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	38
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	passim
<i>Pasqua v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 514 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>People Who Care v. Rockford Board of Education</i> , 111 F.3d 528 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>Pieszak v. Glendale Adventist Med. Ctr.</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 920 (C.D. Cal. 2000).....	10
<i>Podberesky v. Kirwan</i> , 838 F. Supp. 1075 (D. Md. 1993).....	23, 25
<i>Rabidue v. Osceola Refining Co.</i> , 805 F.2d 611 (6th Cir. 1986) cert. denied, 481 U.S. 1041 (1987).....	10, 11
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987).....	38
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003).....	15

<i>Reidt v. County of Trempealeau</i> , 975 F.2d 1336 (7th Cir.1992) .....	17
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	20
<i>Reno v. Baird</i> , 18 Cal.4th 640 (1998) .....	29
<i>Rivera v. Puerto Rico Aqueduct &amp; Sewers Auth.</i> , 331 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Robinson v. Jacksonville Shipyards</i> , 760 F. Supp. 1486 (M.D. Fla. 1991).....	22
<i>Roper Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 712 F.2d 306 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	38
<i>Rosenfeld v. New Jersey</i> , 408 U.S. 901 (1972).....	41
<i>Sable Communications v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	20, 33
<i>Saxe v. State College Area School Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	23, 43
<i>Scusa v. Nestle U.S.A.</i> , 181 F.3d 958 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n v. Burlington N.R.R. Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 1250 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	38
<i>Stambaugh v. Kansas Dep’t or Corrections</i> , 151 F.R.D. 664 (D. Kan. 1993) .....	17
<i>Stanley v. Lawson Co.</i> , 1997 WL 835480 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 26, 1997).....	28
<i>State v. Gurganus</i> , 250 S.E.2d 668 (NC 1979).....	25
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	30
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	21
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	40
<i>UAW v. Johnson Controls</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	12
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	21

<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	16
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	14, 15, 16, 28
<i>Wynn v. Columbus Mun. Sch. Dist.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 672 (N.D. Miss. 1988).....	17
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 (Title VII).....	11
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 7286.7(b).....	15
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 7287.6, subd. (b)(1)(E) .....	18
Cal. Gov't Code § 12926(d)(FEHA) .....	35
Cal. Gov't Code § 12940 (FEHA).....	11, 14, 34
Cal. Gov't Code § 12940(j)(4)(A)(FEHA).....	35
Cal. Gov't Code § 12941.1 .....	16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>A.M. Johnson, Sex Differences in the Jokes of College Students</i> , 68 Psychological Reports 851-54 (1991).....	25
April Witt, <i>Blog Interrupted</i> , Washington Post, Aug. 15, 2004, at W12.....	26
<i>Cf. Nevermore for Poe Film, Lawsuit Says</i> , S.F. Examiner, Aug. 30, 1994, at A2.....	31
Charles R. Calleros, <i>Same-Sex Harassment, Textualism, Free Speech, and Oncale: Laying the Groundwork for a Coherent and Constitutional Theory of Sexual Harassment Liability</i> , 7 Geo. Mason. L. Rev. 1, 24-25 (1998) .....	19
Charles R. Calleros, <i>Title VII and Free Speech: The First Amendment Is Not Hostile to A Content-Neutral Hostile-Environment Theory</i> , 1996 Utah L. Rev. 227, 262 .....	19
Charles R. Calleros, <i>Title VII and the First Amendment: Content-Neutral Regulation, Disparate Impact, and the "Reasonable Person,"</i> 58 Ohio State. L. J. 1217, 1217 (1997) .....	19
Christopher Noxon, <i>Television Without Pity</i> , New York Times, Oct. 17, 2004, § 2 at 1 .....	16
Cosmopolitan, March 1999 Cover ("His G-Spot").....	33
Cosmopolitan, November 1998 Cover ("Orgasms Guaranteed: 7 Secrets to a Toe- Clenching Bed-Rocking Climax").....	33
Cosmopolitan, October 1998 Cover ("His Secret Sexual Moan Zones").....	33

Cynthia L. Estlund, <i>Freedom of Expression in the Workplace and the Problem of Discriminatory Harassment</i> , 75 Tex. L. Rev. 687, 723 (1997).....	23
D. Zillmann & S.H. Stocking, <i>Putdown Humor</i> , 26 Journal of Communications 154 (1976).....	26
Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom of Speech and Workplace Harassment</i> , 39 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1791 (1992).....	18. 37
Glamour, July 1999 Cover (“Orgasm Dos and Don’ts Survey”).....	33
Harvey Silverglate, <i>What Would Rachel Say?</i> , Wall Street Journal, Aug. 4, 2004.....	29
J. Hassett & J. Houlihan, <i>Different Jokes for Different Folks</i> , 12 Psychology Today 64 (1979).....	25
J.R. Cantor, <i>What Is Funny To Whom? The Role of Gender</i> , 26 Journal of Communication 164-172 (1976).....	25
James N. Dertouzos & Lynn A. Karoly, <i>Labor Market Responses to Employer Liability</i> (Rand Institute for Civil Justice, 1992) .....	36
Melissa Balmain, <i>Readers: This Column Might Offend You</i> , Orange County Register, Dec. 7, 1994 .....	5
Nat Hentoff, <i>Sexually Harassed by Francisco Goya</i> , Wash. Post, Dec. 27, 1991, at A21 .....	6
<i>Nevermore for Poe Film, Lawsuit Says</i> , S.F. Examiner, Aug. 30, 1994, at A2.....	6
People for the American Way, <i>Artistic Freedom Under Attack</i> 7 (1994) .....	6
Professor David Bernstein, <i>Hostile Work Environment at Friends?</i> , Orange County Register, Aug. 13, 2004.....	35
Professor Jonathan Turley, <i>So Two Persons Go Into a Bar</i> , Los Angeles Times, Oct. 7, 2004.....	34
Ramona L. Paetzold, <i>Same-Sex Sexual Harassment, Revisited: The Aftermath of Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 3 Employee Rts. & Emp. Pol’y J. 251 (1999).....	13
Rebecca Hanner White, <i>There’s Nothing Special About Sex: The Supreme Court Mainstreams Sexual Harassment</i> , 7 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 725 (1999) .....	13
Richard Ek, <i>College Drops Harassment Ban</i> , S.F. Chron., Dec. 4, 1993, at A18 .....	23
Robyn Blumner, <i>Keep Your Laws Off My Sex Jokes</i> , St. Petersburg Times, July 18, 2004 .....	34
Ronald Turner, <i>The Unenvisaged Case, Interpretive Progression, and the Justiciability of Title VII Same-Sex Sexual Harassment Claims</i> , 7 Duke J. Gender L. & Pol’y 57 (2000).....	12

*Same-Sex Sexual Harassment, Revisited:*

*The Aftermath of Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.*, 3 Employee  
Rts. & Emp. Pol'y J. 251 (1999) ..... 13

Shakespeare's "Merchant of Venice" ..... 32

Shakespeare's Taming of the Shrew ..... 32

Steven L. Willborn, *Taking Discrimination Seriously: Oncale and the Fate of  
Exceptionalism in Sexual Harassment Law*, 7 Wm. & Mary Bill of Rights J.  
677 (1999)..... 19

*Those Bawdy E-Mails Were Good for a Laugh – Until the Ax Fell*,  
Wall Street Journal, Feb. 4, 2000, at A1 ..... 25

*Toward an Ethnography of Contemporary African American Oral Poetry.*"  
Language and Linguistics Working Papers No. 5, p. 82 (1972)..... 27

Vagina Monologues ..... 32

This brief is submitted in support of the appeal of the decision below in *Lyle v. Warner Bros. Television Prod.*, 117 Cal. App. 4th 1164, 12 Cal. Rptr. 3d 511 (2004) by Warner Brothers Television Productions and its co-respondents..
